Designation: E 310 – 99
Standard Reference Radiographs for
Tin Bronze Castings1
This standard is issued under the fixed designation E 310; the number immediately following the designation indicates the year of
original adoption or, in the case of revision, the year of last revision. A number in parentheses indicates the year of last reapproval. A
superscript epsilon (´) indicates an editorial change since the last revision or reapproval.
This standard has been approved for use by agencies of the Department of Defense.
1. Scope

TABLE 1 Discontinuity Types and Severity Levels Illustrated by
the Reference RadiographsA
Discontinuity Type Code
Severity Level or
ClassesB Based on
1-in. (25.4-mm) Thick
Plates
Gas porosity A 1 to 5
Sand inclusionsC B 1 to 5
Shrinkage, linear Ca 1 to 5
Shrinkage, feathery or spongy Cd 1 to 5
Hot tearC Da 1 illustration
Inserts, chapletsC Eb 1 illustration
A The radiographs are applicable to and including 2-in. thick sections. Upon
agreement between manufacturer and purchaser, they may be used for larger
section thicknesses.
B The discontinuity types are numbered according to severity level or class, one
representing the highest quality.
C Standards are taken from NAVSHIPS 250-537-1.
TABLE 3 Radiography Technique
Section Thickness,
in. (mm)
Source Type
SFD, in.
(mm)
Exposure
Time, min
Cassette Lead
Front
Cassette Lead
Back
Film Type
ASTM E94
1 (25.4) X-rays 36 (914) 15 0.005 0.010 1
250 kV
10 mA
1 (25.4) Iridium-192 40 (1016) 60 0.005 0.010 1
30 Ci
TABLE 2 Alloy Type Used to Produce Plate Castings for Original
Radiographs
Chemical Composition, %
min max
Copper 86.00 89.00
Tin 7.50 9.00
Zinc 3.00 5.00
Nickel ... 1.00
Lead ... 0.30
Iron ... 0.15
Phosphorus ... 0.05
Mechanical Properties
Tensile strength, min, psi (MPa) 40 000 (275)
Elongation in 2 in. or 51 mm, min, 20
E 310 – 99
2
NOTICE: This standard has either been superseded and replaced by a new version or withdrawn.
Please contact ASTM International (www.astm.org) for the latest information.
iTeh Standards
(https://standards.iteh.ai)
Document Preview
ASTM E310-99